



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 448/2018**

BABRA ELECTRICALS

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Surender Gupta, Adv. with
LRs of deceased proprietor of
plaintiff.

versus

QVC INTERIORS & OTHERS

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Naina Kejriwal, Adv.
(Mobile No.9868032536)

**CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL**

ORDER
29.04.2026

%

**I.A.No.9731/2026 (under Order 22 Rule 3 & 11 r/w
Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of plaintiff's LR) &**

**I.A.No.9732/2026 (under Section 5 of the Limitation
Act filed on behalf of plaintiff's LR for condoning the
delay in refiling of the application under Order 22 Rule
3 CPC)**

1. As per office note, notice could not be issued as PF not filed.
2. Notice is issued. Notice is accepted by learned counsel for the defendants. Accordingly, formal issuance of notice is waived.
3. Learned counsel for the defendants submits that she has no objection, if the applications are allowed. She further submits that delay in re-filing the application may also be condoned.



4. Heard, considered and the record perused.
5. It is averred in IA No.9731/2026 that Mr. Sukhvinder Singh Babra, Proprietor of the plaintiff has passed away on 21.10.2025 leaving behind three LR's, as mentioned in para no.2 of the IA. After demise of Proprietor of the plaintiff, right to sue survives in favour of the LR's of the plaintiff/proprietor of the plaintiff and against the defendants.
6. In view of the averments made in the captioned IAs as well as in view of the no objection furnished by learned counsel for the defendants, the captioned IAs are allowed. LR's of proprietor of plaintiff, as mentioned in the captioned IA, are impleaded in the present suit.
7. Let Amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks.
8. IAs stand disposed of.

CS(OS) 448/2018

9. Learned counsels for the parties jointly submit that there is possibility of settlement between the parties and the matter may be referred to Mediation Centre.
10. In view of the joint request, the matter is referred to Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre. The parties are directed to appear before the Mediation Centre on 11.05.2026.
11. List for settlement, if any, failing which for plaintiff's evidence on 15.10.2026.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 29, 2026/nk